
Vale of White Horse District Council
Scrutiny Committee agenda - Thursday, 28 November 2019

Page 1

Agenda
Contact: Steve Culliford, Democratic Services 
Telephone 01235 422522
Email: steve.culliford@southandvale.gov.uk 
Date: 19 November 2019
Website: www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk

A meeting of the 
Scrutiny Committee
will be held on Thursday 28 November 2019 at 7.00 pm 
Meeting Room 1, 135 Eastern Avenue, Milton Park, Milton, OX14 4SB

Members of the Committee:
Councillors:
Nathan Boyd (Chairman)
Jerry Avery
Ron Batstone

Samantha Bowring
Cheryl Briggs
Andy Foulsham

Robert Maddison
Mike Pighills
Max Thompson

Substitutes Councillors
Paul Barrow
Eric Batts
Hayleigh Gascoigne

Alison Jenner
Diana Lugova
Sarah Medley

Patrick O’Leary
Janet Shelley
Elaine Ware

Alternative formats of this publication are available on request.  These 
include large print, Braille, audio, email and easy read.  For this or any 
other special requirements (such as access facilities) please contact the 
officer named on this agenda.  Please give as much notice as possible 
before the meeting.

Margaret Reed
Head of Legal and Democratic 

Agenda
Open to the Public including the Press

1. Apologies for absence 
 

mailto:steve.culliford@southandvale.gov.uk
http://www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk/


Vale of White Horse District Council
Scrutiny Committee agenda - Thursday, 28 November 2019

Page 2

To record apologies for absence and the attendance of substitute members.  

2. Minutes 
(Pages 3 - 7) 
 
To adopt and sign as a correct record the Scrutiny Committee minutes of the meeting held 
on 19 September 2019.  

3. Declarations of interest 
 
To receive any declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect of items on the 
agenda for this meeting.   

4. Urgent business and chairman's announcements 
 
To receive notification of any matters which the chairman determines should be considered 
as urgent business and the special circumstances which have made the matters urgent, 
and to receive any announcements from the chairman.  

5. Public participation 
 
To receive any questions or statements from members of the public that have registered to 
speak.  

REPORTS AND ISSUES FOR THE CONSIDERATION OF THE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

6. Planning enforcement annual review 2018/19 
(Pages 8 - 15) 
 
To consider the head of planning’s report.  

7. Homelessness and rough sleeping strategy 
(Pages 16 - 62) 
 
To consider the head of housing and environment’s report.  

8. Work schedule and dates for all South and Vale scrutiny meetings 
(Pages 63 - 66) 
 
To review the attached scrutiny work schedule.  Please note, although the dates are 
confirmed, the items under consideration are subject to being withdrawn, added to or 
rearranged without further notice.  



Vale of White Horse District Council – Scrutiny Committee minutes 

Thursday, 19 September 2019 Sc.1

Minutes
of a meeting of the
Scrutiny Committee
held on Thursday 19 September 2019 at 6.30 pm
in Meeting Room 1, 135 Eastern Avenue, Milton Park, OX14 4SB 

Open to the public, including the press

Present: 
Members: Councillors Nathan Boyd (Chair), Jerry Avery, Ron Batstone, Cheryl Briggs, 
Andy Foulsham, Robert Maddison, Mike Pighills and Max Thompson

Officers: Steve Culliford, Nadeem Din, Adrian Duffield, Dylan Evans, Simon Hewings, 
Holly Jones, Suzanne Malcolm, Melanie Smans, Richard Spraggett and Mark Stone

Also present: Councillors Andrew Crawford, Helen Pighills, Bethia Thomas and 
Catherine Webber  

Number of members of the public: 5

Sc.1 Apologies for absence 

Councillor Samantha Bowring had sent her apologies for absence.  

Sc.2 Minutes 

RESOLVED: to adopt as a correct record the minutes of the committee meeting held on 
28 March 2019 and agree that the chairman signs them as such.  

Sc.3 Declarations of interest 

Councillor Mike Pighills declared a personal interest in the performance report for The 
Beacon, Wantage as his partner was the Cabinet member for leisure.  

Sc.4 Urgent business a
[...]
er 2019;  

 notes the options in relation to Local Plan Part 2, as set out in the report;  
 requests that the confidential legal advice around the Local Plan, which the council 

has received, be released to all councillors; and 
 requests officers to amend the report (i) to include the process for developing the 

options and (ii) to rate the risks relating to each option.    

The committee supported the motion and hoped that the information would help Cabinet 
members and later all members of the Council to make a balanced decision.  

RESOLVED: to 

(a) note the conclusions of the independent inspector, appointed to examine Local Plan 
Part 2, as set out in the head of planning’s report to Scrutiny Committee on 19 
September 2019;  

(b) note the options in relation to Local Plan Part 2, as set out in the report;  

(c) request that the confidential legal advice around the Local Plan, which the council 
has received, be released to all councillors; and 

(d) request officers to amend the report (i) to include the process for developing the 
options and (ii) to rate the risks relating to each option.    

Sc.7 Financial outturn 2018/19 

The committee considered the head of finance’s report on the financial outturn from 
2018/19.  This showed that the council had a revenue and capital underspend at the year 
end.  

The Cabinet member for finance welcomed the committee’s comments on the report.  He 
accepted that the council needed to be more focussed on better budgeting in future but 
recognised that it was difficult to set a budget and keep to it as some events were outside 
of the council’s control.  

The committee noted that the revenue underspend of £2.2 million was largely due to the 
revenue underspend carry forwards from the previous year.  Capital expenditure on 
several projects was paused during the year due to uncertainty over future government 
funding, resulting in a capital underspend also.  

The accountant present at the meeting answered counc
[...]
 is totally unacceptable, make sure it is removed 
or stopped.

 Make sure that conditions and limitations attached to planning permissions are 
met or if appropriate, any changes are managed in accordance with the planning 
regulations.

8. The service is limited in law to managing development under the terms set out in the 
Town & Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended), the Planning & Compensation Act 
1991, the Planning & Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 and the Localism Act 2011. 

9. Decisions in relation to planning enforcement are made taking into account the policy 
set out in paragraph 58 of the National Planning Policy Framework, 

‘58. Effective enforcement is important to maintain public confidence in the planning 
system. Enforcement action is discretionary, and local planning authorities should act 
proportionately in responding to suspected breaches of planning control. They should 
consider publishing a local enforcement plan to manage enforcement proactively, in a 
way that is appropriate to their area. This should set out how they will monitor the 
implementation of planning permissions, investigate alleged cases of unauthorised 
development and take action where appropriate.’

Page 9



In addition, we must consider Government guidance (PPG), the policies of the 
adopted Local Plan, including made neighbourhood plans, supplementary planning 
documents and where appropriate the Human Rights Act 1998.

10. Other than unauthorised works to listed buildings, protected trees and the 
unauthorised display of adverts, breaches of planning control are not criminal acts.

11. Officers do not ‘police’ the district.  The focus of the service is to remedy planning 
harm and not to punish those that may not have obeyed the rules.  Just because 
something is a breach of planning control is not in itself a reason to take formal 
action.

12. All investigations are carried out in the wider public interest. Officers do not carry out 
investigations on behalf of indivi
[...]
ging the 
implementation of major sites which can cause widespread upset and disruption to 
communities if they are not closely monitored.  They have in recent years been the 
subject of many complaints.

35. Currently the team are reviewing the Planning Enforcement Statement and aim to 
have a revised draft early in the new year for Cabinet to consider.

36. The team are also working on improving our standard planning conditions, which will 
include some training for colleagues.  This is to ensure conditions imposed can meet 
the legislative tests including the enforceability of the condition.

Financial Implications

37. The planning enforcement service is provided and funded from within the existing     
Development Management budget

Page 14



38. It is important to recognise the resources required and the timescales involved in     
dealing with planning enforcement matters.  Typically, the more complex the case the 
longer it will take to resolve.  For example, we have served an enforcement notice at 
the The Hatchett Inn, Childrey against the unauthorised material change of use of a 
public house into a single dwelling.  The matter is currently at appeal.  If we win the 
appeal, then we will need to monitor the compliance of the notice and if it is not 
complied with then consider prosecution proceedings and also if necessary High 
Court proceedings.  This will involve a project team of enforcement officers, solicitors, 
a barrister and a process server. 

Legal Implications

39. There are no legal implications generated by this performance report.

Conclusion

40. Overall, over the last 18 months, although the performance in determining a course 
of action within six weeks is 75% and thus below the target of 80%, this reflects the 
capacity of the team.

41. The increase in voluntary compliance is over twice the target meaning that more 
people are engaging with the planning system.  In addition, the team have taken 
formal action where deemed necessary and have successfully defended our 
decisions at appeal.

42. Completion of the work programme and increased proactive working is a focus, it is 
however subject to capacity, including the level of skills.

43. Any comments are welcomed for the Cabinet Member for planning to consider.

Page 15



Scrutiny Committee

Report of Head of Housing and Environment
Author:  Phil Ealey
Telephone: 01235 422456
E-mail: phil.ealey@southandvale.gov.uk 
Executive member responsible: Councillor Jenny Hannaby
Tel: 07736 893148
E-mail: jenny.hannaby@whitehorsedc.gov.uk 
To: Scrutiny Committee
DATE: 28 November 2019

Draft Homelessness and Rough Sleeping 
Strategy 
Recommendation

Scrutiny Committee is asked to consider and comment on the draft Homelessness and 
Rough Sleeping Strategy 2020-2025.

Purpose of Report

1. To brief scrutiny on the content of the draft Homelessness and Rough Sleeping 
Strategy.

2. To invite scrutiny to provide any comments on the draft strategy.

Background

3. The 2002 Homelessness Act requires local housing authorities to publish a  
homelessness strategy at least every five years.  

4. Vale of White Horse and South Oxfordshire District Councils have a joint 
homelessness strategy that expires in September 2020.

5. In August 2018 the Government published its Rough Sleeping Strategy. The strategy 
aims to halving rough sleeping by 2022 and to “end it for good” by 2027.

6. The strategy requires all local housing authorities to update their current homelessness 
strategy and to rebadge it as a “Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy”.

7. The strategy must be submitted to Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local 
Government (MHCLG) and published online.  The local housing authority are required 
to report progress in delivering the strategy and to produce an annual action plan.

CONFIDENTIAL

Page 16

Agenda Item 7

mailto:phil.ealey@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:jenny.hannaby@whitehorsedc.gov.uk


8. Between 2010 and 2018 the number of households in temporary accommodation in 
England rose by 65 per cent. Over the same period, the number of rough sleepers 
increased by 165 per cent.

9. These trends are not reflected in the Vale of White Horse.  In 2018/19 the council 
assisted 420 households at risk of homelessness.  Despite the increasing demand on 
the council’s homelessness service, the number of households in temporary 
accommodation fell by 56 percent over the last five years to only eight households. The 
number of rough sleepers recorded at the official count in November 2018 was only 
nine persons.

10.  The councils’ have a proactive approach to tackling homelessness, with a strong 
 focus upon prevention, early intervention and increasing access to sustainable 
 accommodation. These actions have helped maintain low levels of homelessness  
 and rough sleeping in the district. 

Development of the draft Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy

11.The draft strategy has been developed following a review of homelessness services 
that included stakeholder engagement exercises with councillors, service users and 
partner organisations.

12.The review considered the council’s achievements during the lifetime of the previous 
strategy; the demands on the homelessness service; and the ability to meet these 
demands in the future.  The review findings informed the aims and objectives of the 
new strategy.

13.The draft strategy was subject to a public consultation for a six-week period from 14 
October 2019.

The draft Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy 
 
14.The draft Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy 2020-2025 retains a clear focus 

upon early intervention to prevent homelessness; or if prevention is not possible, to end 
homelessness at the earliest opportunity.

15.  The strategy has three aims:

 to prevent homelessness whenever possible

 to end incidents of homelessness at the earliest opportunity

 to end the need for rough sleeping 

16.  In order to achieve these aims the strategy has five objectives:

1. To improve county-wide partnership working to prevent and reduce homelessness.

2. To minimise the use of temporary accommodation.

3. To further develop our housing needs service to prevent and relieve homelessness 
at the earliest opportunity.

Page 17



4. To improve access to emergency accommodation and increase support for rough 
sleepers.

5. To improve access to sustainable accommodation for households who are either at 
risk of homelessness or who are homeless.

17.The strategy is supported by a detailed action plan designed to achieve the aims and 
objectives. 
  

18.The success of the strategy will be measured against Key Performance Indicators and 
targets will be set annually.

19.The strategy will be reviewed annually, and the findings published on the councils’ 
websites.

Financial Implications

20.There are no financial implications associated with producing the Homelessness and 
Rough Sleeping Strategy.

Legal Implications

21.The council has a statutory duty under the Homelessness Act 2002 to publish a 
Homelessness Strategy every five years.

Risks

22.The council would be in breach of its statutory duty if it does not publish a 
Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy every five years.

Other Implications

23.None

Conclusion

24.The Vale of White Horse District Council has a strong track record in the prevention 
and reduction of homelessness.

25.The draft homelessness and rough sleeping strategy is designed to build upon this 
success by continuing to drive down homelessness and rough sleeping in the district.

26.The draft strategy and a consultation report will be submitted to Vale cabinet for 
approval on 31 January 2020 and will include consideration of comments received from 
South and Vale Scrutiny Committees.

27.Subject to cabinet approval, and the strategy not being called-in, the Homelessness 
and Rough Sleeping Strategy will be published on 10 February 2020.

Page 18



 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

[...]
s have helped maintain low 
levels of homelessness and rough sleeping in the districts.   
 
The joint Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy 2020-2025 retains a 
clear focus upon early intervention to prevent homelessness; or if 
prevention is not possible, to end homelessness at the earliest opportunity. 
 
The new strategy increases the support and accommodation available for 
homeless households and rough sleepers in the districts. 
 
The Homelessness Reduction Act 2017 placed new duties upon local 
housing authorities to prevent homelessness; to intervene early and to 
increase support for homeless households.  
 
South Oxfordshire and Vale of White Horse adopted this approach during 
the lifetime of the previous strategy.  The new strategy refines and builds 
upon these principles.  
 
The strategy has been developed following a review of services that 
included a series of stakeholder engagement exercises with councillors; the 
public; service users and partner organisations. 
 
The review considered the councils’ achievements during the lifetime of the 
previous strategy; the current demands on the homelessness service, and 
the ability to meet these demands in the future.  The review findings 
informed the aims and objectives of the new strategy. 
 
The Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy, supported by a detailed 
action plan, has three aims: 
 

 to prevent homelessness whenever possible 
 

 to end incidents of homelessness at the earliest opportunity 
 
 to end the need for rough sleeping  

Page 21



 
 

 
   4 

 
Five strategic objectives have been identified to support the achievement of 
the aims: 
 

1. To improve county-wide partnership working to prevent and reduce 
homelessness. 

 
2. To minimise the use of temporary accommodation. 
 
3. To further develop our housing needs service to prevent and relieve 

homelessness at the earliest opportunity. 
 

4. To improve access to emergency accommodation and increase 
support for rough sleepers. 

 
5. To improve access to sustainable accommodation for households 

who are at risk of homelessness or who are homeless. 
 

The success of the strategy will be measured against Key Performance 
Indicators and targets will be set annually. 
 
The strategy will be reviewed on an annual basis and the findings 
published on the councils’ websites. 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 22



 
 

 
   5 

CONTENTS 
 
1. Executive Summary………………………………………….….….……….…3 
 
2. Introduction………………………………………………………….….…...….6 
 
3. The Homelessness Reduction Act 2017……....….….…...….....................7 
 

Homelessness Review 
 
4. The review process……………………………………………………………8 
 
5. Achievements during the lifetime of the previous strategy…………… .…8 
 
6. The strengths of the councils’ homelessness service……………………11 
 
7. Areas for development………………………………………………………12 
 
8. Future challenges …….……………………………………………………..13 
 

Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy 
 
9. The national picture…………………………………………………….……14 
 
Homelessness in South Oxfordshire and the Vale of White Horse 
 
10. Reasons for homelessness………………………………………….……16  

11. Households with specific housing needs…………………………..……17  
 
12. Demand for homelessness services……………………………….……19 
 
13. Homelessness prevention and outcomes .…………………………..…21 
 
Rough Sleeping in South Oxfordshire and the Vale of White Horse 
 
14. Reasons for rough sleeping………………………………………………27 
 
15. Levels of rough sleeping……………………………………………….…28 
 
16. Support for rough sleepers…………………………………………….…30 
 
17. Strategic aims and key objectives…………..…………..……………….30 
 
18. Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy Action Plan..……...…..33 
 
20. Appendicies………………………………………………….………….....42 

Page 23



 
 

 
   6 

2. INTRODUCTION  
 
Homelessness has a highly detrimental effect upon individuals, families and 
communities.  It causes disruption and distress in the short-term and, if not 
quickly resolved, has a negative impact on the wellb
[...]
gdon.   The Pathway provides short to medium-term 
accommodation for rough sleepers and supports them into sustainable long-
term accommodation. 
 
In September 2018 the councils entered into an agreement with Mind 
Oxfordshire to support eight households with mental health issues in 
accommodation provided by Advance Housing.  
 
South Oxfordshire District Council, working in partnership with SOHA and 
Aspire Oxfordshire, have launched a Housing First Project.  The project 
provides six units of accommodation with intensive support for former rough 
sleepers.  The project will offer long term accommodation in a supportive 
and sustainable environment.  Vale of White Horse District Council are 
exploring options with Registered Providers to develop a Housing First 
project. 
 
The increasing support and accommodation available to rough sleepers 
supports the strategy’s aim to end the need for rough sleeping in South and 
Vale. 
 

17. STRATEGIC AIMS AND OBJECTIVES 
 
This strategy, supported by a detailed action plan, has three central aims: 
 

 to prevent homelessness whenever possible 
 

 to end incidents of homelessness at the earliest opportunity 
 
 to end the need for rough sleeping  

 
Following stakeholder engagement exercises and a review of 
homelessness, five key objectives have been identified to achieve the 
strategic aims: 
 
Objective 1: To improve county-wide partnership working to prevent  
                     and reduce homelessness. 
 

 Further develop county-wide partnership working to improve the 
delivery of homelessness services. 
 

Page 48



 
 

 
   31 

 Improve partnership working with key agencies to prevent 
homelessness. 
 

 Improve engagement with councillors. 
 

 Develop a communications strategy.  
 
Objective 2: To minimise the use of temporary accommodation. 
 

 Prevent the need for households to access temporary 
accommodation. 
 

 Assist households to move quickly into suitable and sustainable 
accommodation. 
 

 Review the provision of council-owned temporary accommodation. 
 
Objective 3: To further develop our housing needs service to prevent 
                      and relieve homelessness at the earliest opportunity. 
 

 Further improve the quality of housing advice offered to customers. 
 

 Improve performance monitoring and service development. 
 

 Create a customer feedback framework to promote continuous 
service improvement. 

 
Objective 4: To improve access to emergency accommodation 
                      and increase support for rough sleepers. 
 

 Improve access to emergency accommodation for rough sleepers. 
 

 Improve the support available for rough sleepers. 
 

 Better data collection to tackle rough sleeping. 
 
Objective 5: To improve access to sustainable accommodation for  
                     households at risk of homelessness or who are homeless. 
 

 Improve the availability of supported accommodation for vulnerable 
persons. 
 

 Encourage private landlords to let their properties to households at 
risk of homelessness. 
 

 Bring empty properties back into use for households at risk of 
homelessness. 

 

Page 49



 
 

 
   32 

Measurable Outcomes 
 
The success of the Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy will be 
measured against Key Performance Indicators (KPIs): 
 

 The number of main duty homelessness decisions.  
 

 the number of homeless households in temporary accommodation   
 

 the length of stay for homeless households in emergency temporary 
accommodation.  

  
 The number of rough sleepers. 

 
 
 

Page 50



 

 

  33 
 

 
 
 
 

 
South Oxfordshire and Vale of White Horse District Councils 

 
 
 

18. Joint Homelessness and Rough Sleeping 

Strategy 2020-2025 
 
 
 

ACTION PLAN 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 51



 

 

  34 
 

 
1. Improve county-wide partnership working to prevent and reduce homelessness 
 

Objective Key Actions  
 

Timescales Resources 
required 

Responsible 
Officer 

 
Further develop county-
wide partn

Minutes of the meeting


Vale of White Horse District Council – Scrutiny Committee minutes 

Thursday, 28 November 2019 Sc.1

Minutes
of a meeting of the
Scrutiny Committee
held on Thursday 28 November 2019 at 7.00 pm
at the Meeting Room 1, 135 Eastern Avenue, Milton Park, Milton, OX14 4SB 

Open to the public, including the press

Present: 

Members: Councillors Nathan Boyd (Chair), Jerry Avery, Samantha Bowring, 
Cheryl Briggs, Andy Foulsham, Robert Maddison, Mike Pighills and Max Thompson

Officers: Steve Culliford, Adrian Duffield, Phil Ealey, Liz Hayden and Emma Turner

Also present: Councillor Jenny Hannaby and Councillor Emily Smith

Sc.12 Apologies for absence 

Councillor Ron Batstone had sent his apologies for absence.  

Sc.13 Minutes 

RESOLVED: to adopt as a correct record the minutes of the committee meeting held on 
19 September 2019 and agree that the chairman signs them as such.  

Sc.14 Declarations of interest 

None

Sc.15 Urgent business and chairman's announcements 

None

Sc.16 Public participation 

None

Sc.17 Planning enforcement annual review 2018/19 

The committee considered the head of planning’s report, which reviewed performance of 
the planning enforcement service from 1 April 2018 to 30 September 2019.  The report set 
out the role of the service, the legal requirements, and the relevant local plan policies.  



Vale of White Horse District Council – Scrutiny Committee minutes 

Thursday, 28 November 2019 Sc.2

The report also set out the limitations of the service.  The focus was on remedying 
planning harm, but not to ‘police’ the district or punish those that had followed the rules.  
Other than unauthorised works to listed buildings, protected trees and the unauthorised 
display of advertisements, breaches of planning control were not criminal acts.  The 
service provided by the council was set out in the planning enforcement statement, which 
was published on the council’s website.  This explained how the council monitored 
implementation of planning conditions and how the council investigated unauthorised 
development.  The statement was being reviewed to update it in line with the latest 
guidance.  

The report also set out the enforcement workload, analysed the unresolved cases, and 
showed performance against the council’s targets.  The committee noted that the service 
had just missed the target to investigate and determine the cause of 80 per cent of cases 
within six weeks of the original enquiry: 75 per cent had been achieved.  However, the 
increase in voluntary compliance was over twice the target as more people were engaging 
with the planning system.  

The team aimed to get the public to engage rather than to impose immediate penalties.  
On larger sites, officers would attempt to be proactive by monitoring development as it 
happened to pick up issues in a timely manner.  The enforcement team had taken formal 
action where necessary and had defended successfully its decisions at appeal.  Officers 
gave examples of their more complex cases.  

The Leader of the Council, Councillor Emily Smith, attended the meeting on behalf of the 
Cabinet member for planning.  The leader asked the committee for its comments on the 
report and for any suggestions on how the team should prioritise its work in the future.  

The committee noted that ability to improve performance was restricted by resourcing 
difficulties.  However, performance compared favourably against benchmark councils.  
Although the South and Vale team was larger than average when fully staffed, it had a 
larger number of planning applications to monitor and more strategic housing sites than 
other benchmark authorities.  

One area that the committee suggested required attention was construction traffic 
management plans agreed as part of a planning permission.  Officers recognised the 
problems with traffic management routing, the enforcement of which was partly the Vale’s 
responsibility and partly the county council’s responsibility as highway authority.  
Councillors noted that the officers were in ongoing dialogue with the county council to 
improve these and make the plans more meaningful.  

South Oxfordshire’s Scrutiny Committee had suggested that a councillors’ round table 
session should be held to revise the joint planning enforcement statement.  This 
committee agreed, supporting a joint round table session with South’s councillors.  This 
would help define where resources were currently targeted and also help determine which 
issues the planning enforcement team should prioritise in future.  

The committee also considered that the council should do more to promote its planning 
portal and online guide planning enforcement.  This could coincide with the publicity for the 
revised enforcement statement.  

RESOLVED: to 



Vale of White Horse District Council – Scrutiny Committee minutes 

Thursday, 28 November 2019 Sc.3

(a) note the head of planning’s report and thank the planning enforcement team for its 
work over the past 18 months; 

(b) recommend that the Cabinet member for planning organises a joint South and Vale 
councillors’ round table session to help revise the planning enforcement statement; 
and 

(c) recommend that the Cabinet member publicises the council’s online planning 
enforcement portal following the councils’ adoption of the revised planning 
enforcement statement.  

Sc.18 Homelessness and rough sleeping strategy 

The committee considered the head of housing and environment’s report on the draft 
homelessness and rough sleeping strategy 2020 to 2025.  The strategy was the subject of 
public consultation; Scrutiny Committee was asked to feed its views back to Cabinet.  

The Homelessness Act 2002 required the council to review its strategy every five years.  
The current joint homelessness strategy with South Oxfordshire District Council would 
expire in September 2020.  As part of this review, officers had taken into account the 
government’s intention to half rough sleeping by 2022 and eradicate it by 2027.  The 
addition of ‘tackling rough sleeping’ was the biggest difference compared to the current 
homelessness strategy.  The strategy and action plan must be submitted to the 
government for approval.  

The Cabinet member for housing and environment reported that although homelessness 
and rough sleepers had increased nationwide, this was not reflected in the Vale.  In 
2018/19 alone, the council had assisted 420 households at risk of homelessness.  The 
number of households in temporary accommodation had also fallen, and the number of 
rough sleepers recorded in the Vale in November 2018 was nine.  Against benchmark 
authorities, the Vale’s figures were very low.  

The council had adopted a preventative approach rather than reactive.  This was 
continued in the draft strategy, which had the following aims:

 To prevent homelessness whenever possible 
 To end incidents of homelessness at the earliest opportunity 
 To end the need for rough sleeping 

To achieve these aims, the strategy had five objectives:
1. To improve county-wide partnership working to prevent and reduce homelessness 
2. To minimise the use of temporary accommodation
3. To further develop the council’s housing needs service to prevent and relieve 

homelessness at the earliest opportunity 
4. To improve access to emergency accommodation and increase support for rough 

sleepers 
5. To improve access to sustainable accommodation for households that are either at 

risk of homelessness or who are homeless

Officers reported that they worked in close collaboration with partner councils and 
organisations.  The council relied on these partnerships for its success.  Officers did not 
use a gatekeeping approach, rather households at risk of homelessness were encouraged 
to approach the council at the earliest opportunity, as early intervention was a key 



Vale of White Horse District Council – Scrutiny Committee minutes 

Thursday, 28 November 2019 Sc.4

ingredient in preventing homelessness.  A range of solutions were available to suit 
differing circumstances.  The portfolio of options was set out in the strategy.  

The new strategy had a bigger focus on tackling rough sleeping.  Officers intended to 
increase both the housing and support available for rough sleepers, including a Housing 
First model, that provided accommodation together with support for rough sleepers.  
Officers were investigating the possibility of a Housing First project in the Vale.  

The committee supported the aims and objectives of the draft strategy and reviewed the 
action plan.  The success of the strategy would be measured against key performance 
indicators and targets, which would be set annually.  The strategy would also be reviewed 
annually, and the findings published on the council’s website.  

Councillors suggested that the strategy should strive for better connections with other 
agencies to provide fast response for those in need.  Councillors also suggested exploring 
best practice on how to establish accurate numbers of homeless people and rough 
sleepers; this could be included as an additional objective.  Further, councillors suggested 
that the strategy should refer to how the council would engage and help people with 
specialist needs.  It should also cross-reference the work of the Community Safety 
Partnership.  

The committee suggested that the strategy or its action plan should include key 
performance indicators.  Alternatively, the strategy should state that the aim was to build 
on current targets.  The strategy should also set out the level of resourcing required to 
deliver the action plan.  Officers agreed to take these suggestions into account when 
updating the strategy prior to its submission to Cabinet for adoption.  

The committee also noted that officers would be publishing a guide on how to help 
homeless people.  

In answer to a question from a councillor, officers agreed to find out whether the council 
enforced the empty home provision and advise committee members outside of the 
meeting.  

The chairman asked councillors to make any further suggestions to the officers to take into 
account in the strategy and action plan.  Councillors were also asked to inform officers of 
any specific case issues where they had concerns.  

The committee noted that following the consultation period, the final strategy would be 
submitted to Cabinet for approval on 31 January 2020.  

RESOLVED: to 

(a) welcome the draft homelessness and rough sleeping strategy 2020 to 2025; and 

(b) recommend the Cabinet member for housing and environment and officers to 
consider the following suggestions to further improve the draft strategy before 
submitting it to Cabinet for adoption:

 explore best practice on how to establish accurate numbers of homeless people 
and rough sleepers  

 strive for better connections with other agencies to provide fast response for 
those in need  



Vale of White Horse District Council – Scrutiny Committee minutes 

Thursday, 28 November 2019 Sc.5

 refer to how the council could better engage and help people with specialist 
needs  

 include a reference to the work of the Community Safety Partnership  
 include key performance indicators or state that the aim is to build on current 

targets  
 set out the level of resourcing required to deliver the strategy and its action plan  

Sc.19 Scrutiny work programme 

The committee reviewed and updated its work programme, adding an item to review the 
routing of A34 traffic diversions.  

The meeting closed at 9.00 pm


